
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD
Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Thursday 15 September 2016
Time: 7.00 pm

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm . 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718504 or email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Chris Auckland
Cllr Nick Blakemore
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Dennis Drewett
Cllr John Knight

Cllr Stephen Oldrieve
Cllr Helen Osborn
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman)
Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice Chairman)

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Apologies 7.00pm

To receive any apologies for the meeting.

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 July 
2016.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 14) 7.05pm

To include the following:

i. Streetscene and Littering – Owing to the significant increase 
in the volume of complaints in the town regarding street 
cleaning and littering, Cllr Philip Whitehead has been invited 
to attend the 10 October meeting of the Area Board.

ii. Mental Health Awareness Raising
iii. Budget Events

5  Partner Updates and Outside Body Updates (Pages 15 - 30) 7.10pm

To note any written or verbal updates from the following partners:

i. Wiltshire Police
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
iii. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF)
v. Town and Parish Councils
vi. Local Youth Network 

To note any written or verbal updates from the following outside 
bodies:

i. Collaborative Schools

6  Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre 7.35pm

To receive any updates on the Health and Wellbeing Centre, 
including from the Trowbridge Area Board Campus Working Group.

7  Pest Control (Pages 31 - 54) 7.50pm

To receive an update on the issue of Pest Control in Trowbridge
.



Page 4

8  Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) (Pages 55 - 64) 8.05
pm

9

To receive a report on the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order to 
be considered at the Licensing Committee on 19 September 2016.

Community Engagement Update

To receive an update from the Community Engagement Manager

8.15
pm

10 Funding (Pages 65 - 76) 8.25
pm

a. Community Area Grants

To consider the following applications:

i. Friends of Southwick Country Park - £500 – New Bench
ii. Larkrise Riding for Disabled Group - £1729.00 – Equine 

handling area roof construction

b. Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

To consider the following applications:

Issue 4688 20mph signage, 
College Road, Trowbridge

Area board recommended  to agree 
extra £1250 CATG funding to support 
scheme subject to Town council 
supporting.

10  Urgent items 8.55
pm

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a 
matter of urgency.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4688


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD
Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: 14 July 2016
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) and Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice 
Chairman)

Total Attendance 30

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

46  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Osborn and 
Inspector James Brain.

47  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 may were presented for consideration. 
Two changed were requested, being a correction to the spelling of Councillor 
Clark’s name in Minute 38a, and an amendment clarifying in Minute 42 that 
£600 was to be awarded to a pedestrian survey regarding the request for a 
crossing.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2016 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, with the addition of the amendments 
as detailed above.

48  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of disclosable interests.

49  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman confirmed meetings had been moved back to a 1900 start in 
order to make it easier for those with full time jobs to attend, and that in future 
every six months reports would be requested of grant recipients.

Attention was also drawn to Supplement 1, regarding questions raised at the last 
meeting by Mr Paul Jubbie.

50  Partner Updates

Updates from and comments to partners were received as follows:

i. Wiltshire Police
It was raised there had been an increase in problems with drinking in the 
town, particularly around the area of the town bridge, St James Church 
and Biss Meadow. The board agreed to write to Inspector Brain 
expressing their concern at this problem, as well as disappointment local 
town and unitary councillors had not been invited to a local meeting to 
discuss the problem. The Community Engagement Manager confirmed 
that following meetings with the Public Protection team, it was intended to 
set up a communities group to liaise with interested parties to look at the 
issue. 

ii. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF)
The written update was noted. A youth worker had been recruited and 
funding was being sought for the next nine months, following the switch to 
being a charity organisation in January.

iii. Town and Parish Councils
The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted. The 
Chairman of North Bradley Parish Council drew attention to the results of 
the Wiltshire Council meeting on 12 July determining the Community 
Governance Review, and thanked those who had supported North 
Bradley’s position.

Page 6



Page 3 of 5

51  Outside Bodies and Working Groups

An update from the Campus Working Group would be taken as part of the next 
item.

52  Cabinet Office Bid for One Public Estates Funding

Councillor John Thomson, Deputy Leader of Wiltshire Council, was in 
attendance at the request of the Board to discuss the bid for One Public Estates 
Funding overseen by the Cabinet Office in London, as part of the development 
of the Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre project.

The intent of the One Public Estates programme was to rationalise the public 
sector estate and help organisations work together to make best use of their 
assets in order to deliver integrated services. The funding would be to find out 
the limitations and value of all sites, what their potential was, to enable a plan for 
integrated service delivery. 

It was explained that £0.390m in funding was being sought, that previous 
funding applications had been successful, and that a response to the latest bid 
was hoped for by the end of the month. Initially the deadline for submission had 
been August, moved forward to June, which was why the Board had not been 
consulted first. 

The Board discussed the update from Councillor Thomson, and in response to 
queries it was stated the team behind the bid was working with Sports England 
to explore possibilities, 300 homes across 3 sites were being looked at to fund 
the new centre, and the bid was separate to a CCG bid for funding for a new 
Primary Care facility.

Details were also sought about the sale of the Bradley Road Offices site, and 
Councillor Thomson stated he would send an update to the members of the 
Board. Members of the Campus Working Group disputed a comment that the 
change in submission date had been notified too late for consultation to take 
place, and Councillor Thomson stated he would look into the situation and 
inform all parties. 

To conclude, it was confirmed a project plan and timescale would be presented 
to the Board members and Campus Working Group when funding was 
confirmed.

53  Local Youth Network Update

The written update from the Community Youth Officer was noted, along with the 
change in the position to that of Local Youth Facilitator, which would be filled on 
18 July. Work on the updated needs assessment was noted.

The Board then considered three bids for LYN funding as detailed in the 

Page 7



Page 4 of 5

agenda.

i) Bid 257 – Wiltshire Islamic Cultural Centre - £4920

Decision
To award £4920 to the Wiltshire Islamic Cultural Centre.

ii) Bid 315 – 5x5x5=Creativity - £5000

Decision
To award £5000 to 5x5x5=Creativity

iii) Bid 312 – Youth Adventure Trust - £1000

Decision
To award £1000 to the Youth Adventure Trust.

54  Fire Service Update

Andy Green from the Dorset and Wiltshier Fire Service was in attendance to 
deliver a presentation on the extensive and varied work of the service across the 
two counties.

Details were provided on the work of education teams visiting schools and plans 
for an interactive streetwise safety centre, boat safety work, rural safety, 
apprentice schemes, safety for the homeless in conjunction with local charities 
distributing smoke alarms, torches and more. There were also targeted visits in 
areas where there have been recent fire risk and intervention with fire setters.

The Board welcomed the update and thanked the service for its wide array of 
work in Wiltshire and beyond, and were strongly supportive of efforts to publicise 
further its work.

55  Community Engagement Manager Update

Mary Cullen, Community Engagement Manager, provided an update on recent 
work in the community, including with the Health and Wellbeing Group, 
intergenerational projects, the Road to Rio Big Pledge and work with Dementia 
in the town.

Details were also provided on plans for a Joint Strategic Assessment event in 
December and fund raising for a Men’s Shed project.

Page 8



Page 5 of 5

56  Funding

The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2015/16:

i. North Bradley Peace Memorial Trust
The sum of £4974.46 was requested for a new heating system.

Decision
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4974.46

ii. The Willows Preschool (Cllr Led Project)
The sum of £9838.80 was requested for a New playground

Decision
To not award the sum of £9838.80

57  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Mental Health Awareness Raising

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Karen Spence (Public Health Specialist) karen.spence@wiltshire.gov.uk 

The Public Health team at Wiltshire Council have developed some tools to help raise 
awareness of mental health both in the workplace and in communities.

We are able to offer (to Area Boards and other community groups) a session which is ideally 
about 90 minutes long (but can be tailored to provide a session of about 50 minutes if 
timings do not allow the full package to be delivered). 

The session takes inspiration in its approach and ethos from the extremely successful 
Alzheimers’ Society ‘Dementia Friends’ programme and is designed to deliver community 
awareness raising, increase understanding and reduce stigma and discrimination.

The session itself is interactive and suitable for both professionals and members of the 
public.  It involves some group activities and video clips as well as information about mental 
health and how to keep yourself well.  It focusses strongly on how to improve and maintain 
wellbeing and mental health and uses tools like the Five Ways to Wellbeing 
http://www.neweconomics.org/projects/entry/five-ways-to-well-being

Sessions held to date (including Health and Wellbeing Board, Health Select Committee and 
Westbury Area Board) have been extremely well received and have generated some healthy 
debate about promoting mental and emotional wellbeing.

The Public Health team is now in the process of rolling this session out more widely to 
include: 

 Training key members of staff to deliver th
[...]
f a bird of prey predator 

on the estate areas. 

In order to maintain the gull control of the area and to protect the estate areas from gulls nesting in the 

future, regular bird of prey flights should be carried out in order to ensure the gulls are further deterred 

from the area and maintain a bird of prey predatory presence. These flights consist of a 2 hour flight 

throughout the entire estate area using Harris Hawks. 

An egg and nest removal program should put into place alongside the live bird of prey flights to ensure the 

gulls continue not to establish themselves to the area. This program will educate the gulls to associate the 

bird of prey presence being the cause of their eggs and nests not thriving and will consist of 4 specific egg 

removal visits by a qualified 2 man team during the gull season for 1 day per visit. 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

 Your Quotation 

Bird of prey management program – Option 1   
Live bird of prey intensive flying program over area using Harris Hawks and Falcons to 
educate gulls to a bird of prey predator presence. Each flight will consist of a daily visit 
with Harris Hawks and a specialist qualified Falconer for 2 hours over a 10 day period 
@£128.00 per flight x 10 flights £1,280.00  
  
Regular live Harris Hawk/Falcon flights to maintain presence and protect area over a 12 
month period @ £128.00 per flight – 2 hours per flight x 26 flights per annum  £3,328.00  
   
Regular Gull egg and nest removal program from all accessible roof areas as identified 
during April, May and June 2015. Each visit consists of a qualified 2 man team for 1 day per 
visit @ cost of £800.00 per team per day x 4 visits (Birds will be flown during program) £3,200.00 
  
Access – To be arrange by Wiltshire Council in partnership with NBC Bird & Pest Solutions 
Ltd during the above period to ensure all access is suitable for the program Client  
   

  £7,808.00 

Bird of prey management program – Option 2   
Live bird of prey intensive flying program over area using Harris Hawks and Falcons to 
educate gulls to a bird of prey predator presence. Each flight will consist of a daily visit 
with Harris Hawks and a specialist qualified Falconer for 2 hours over a 10 day period 
@£128.00 per flight x 10 flights £1,280.00  
  
Regular live Harris Hawk/Falcon flights to maintain presence and protect area over a 12 
month period @ £128.00 per flight – 2 hours per flight x 52 flights per annum  £6,656.00  
   
Regular Gull egg and nest removal program from all accessible roof areas as identified 
during April, May and June 2015. Each visit will consists of qualified 2 man team for 1 day 
per visit @ cost of £800.00 per team per day x 4 visits (Birds will be flown during program) £3,200.00 
  
Access – To be arrange by Wiltshire Council in partnership with NBC Bird & Pest Solutions 
Ltd during the above period to ensure all access is suitable for the program Client  

   

  £11,136.00 

    
All prices are subject to VAT 

 
A 3-5 year program commitment is highly recommended to successfully reduce gull population and 

alleviate the key points of concern as listed. There will be a fixed price as detailed in the quotation cost 

above for the duration of the program if Wiltshire Council commit to a 3-5 year program.  

During this 3-5 year commitment there will be no increase on the gull control program cost.  

Purchase orders to cover each year will be required to ensure the price is fixed. 

Page 41



 

 

 

 

 About NBC Bird & Pest Solutions 

Since 1993 we have delivered expert, innovative and ethical bird, pest and wildlife control services helping 
our customers prevent and resolve conflict between their business activities and nuisance birds, wildlife 
and common pests. 
 
 Expert – At the forefront of our industry 

 
Recognised as experts we have assisted in many scientific studies for birds, rats and cockroaches and 
included the largest ever study on bird control practices carried out in the
[...]
SE
FALCON DRIVE POLEBARN CIRCUS YARN TERRACE
FLEECE COTTAGES POLEBARN ROAD YERBURY STREET
FORE STREET POPLAR LANE YORK BUILDINGS
FRAMPTON COURT PROSPECT PLACE

Page 61



Fixed penalty notices

Wiltshire Council intends to issue fixed penalty notices to enforce the proposed 
order, the fine will be £100 and failure to pay may lead to summary conviction 
and a fine not exceeding level 3 on the Standard Scale (i.e. currently £1,000).

Page 62



Appendix B – Proposed PSPO Area

Page 63



Appendix B – Proposed PSPO Signage

Page 64



Report to Trowbridge Area Board
Date of Meeting 15/09/2016
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Trowbridge Area Board Budget Statement 15.09.16

Area Board 
Grants 
Budget

H&WB 
Fund 

LYN Fund CATG

Opening 
balance 
2016/17

£89,728.60

(Incl. £9850.00 
Carry Forward.)

£6,700.00 £48890.00 £15,354 (plus £650 carry 
forward)

£16,004.00
Grant 
Applications 
at Sept ABM £2229.00

(Deductions to 
date)

£253.92

(Grants 
awarded to 
date)

£16234.00
£TBC

Remaining 
balance.

£67009.33 £6446.08 £32656.00 £TBC

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Friends of Southwick Country Park
Project Title: Additional bench seating for use by senior 
users of Southwick Country Park

View full application
 

£500.00

Applicant: Larkrise Riding for Disabled Group
Project Title: Larkrise Riding for Disabled Group equine 
handling area roof construction

View full application
 

£1729.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

Page 65

Agenda I
[...]
on:
We require wooden bench type seating for use by our more senior users of 
Southwick Country Park to enable them to venture further into the Country Park. At 
present there are few seats situated within a short distance from the entrance to 
the meadows and this prevents total appreciation of the Country Park by less able 
people. The aim is to provide seating at more regular intervals.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
The application meets the community grants criteria. The applicant is a not- for- 
profit organisation, this is a Capital project to provide additional seating at 

Page 66

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2013


Southwick County Park which will have the benefit of enabling older and less 
mobile users of the facilities to venture further into the park and enjoy the amenities 
it offers.
The total project cost is £750.00, the applicant is contributing £250.00 from 
reserves and volunteer in- kind contribution to install the benches. This leaves a 
shortfall of £500 which is the amount applied for to the area board.
 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

2070 Larkrise Riding for 
Disabled Group

Larkrise Riding for Disabled 
Group equine handling area roof 
construction

£1729.00

Project Description:
Since its launch in 2012 Larkrise Riding for the Disabled Group has become very 
popular going from strength to strength thus increasing the need to improve the 
facilities. The proposed project is to provide cover to the existing horse handling 
area ménage which is currently an open space attached to a barn on the Larkrise 
Community Farm in Trowbridge. In order to provide riding lessons in all weather 
conditions to the ever growing numbers of disabled riders there is a need for the 
horse handling area to be enclosed providing shelter in wet and windy conditions.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
The application meets the community grants criteria. The applicant is a not- for- 
profit organisation; this is a Capital project to provide cover to the existing horse 
handling area, currently an open space attached to a barn on the Larkrise 
Community Farm (registered charity) in Trowbridge. There is a need for the horse 
handling area to be enclosed providing shelter in wet and windy conditions in order 
to provide riding lessons to the ever growing numbers of disabled riders in all 
weather conditions.
The total project cost is £17,775.00 for which quotations are available. Plans are in 
place to raise £16,046.00, leaving a shortfall of £1,729.00 which is the amount 
applied for to Trowbridge area board.
On the advice of members the applicant has also applied to Westbury and 
Melksham area boards to support the project.
 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:

Community Engagement Manager

Page 67

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2070


This page is intentionally left blank



4. Top 5 Priority Schemes

Item Update Actions and recommendations Who

Date of meeting: 15th August 2016

1. Attendees and apologies

Present:

Apologies:

Cllr Horace Prickett (Chairman), Cllr Graham Payne, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr 
Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Nick Blakemore, Roger Coleman 
(Parish rep), Lance Allan (Town Council), Kirsty Rose (Highways Wc), 
Pat Whyte (Highways WC), Mary Cullen (Community Engagement WC)

Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Spencer Drinkwater

2. Notes of last meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held were agreed 

Link can be found at 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=171&MI 
d=8927&Ver=4

3. Financial Position

The allocation for 2016/17 remains at £7890

P
age 69

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=171&amp;MI


a) Maple Grove, Trowbridge –
white bar markings

These works are now 
[...]

establish if Town council will be taking on the bus shelter 
and maintenance into the future.

LA to take to Town Council for 
decision.
KR to approach Tesco for 
possible contribution.

Area board to agree £2500i) Issue 4420 – Pedestrian 
crossing request – The Down, 
Trowbridge

Pedestrian survey undertaken and pedestrian crossing 
assessment prepared. KR updated members on the results 
of the assessment and identified that the area did meet the 
criteria for a signal controlled formal crossing. Cost would be 
@ £30k, the school could apply through Taking Action on 
School Journeys or there could be a substantive bid 
prepared. Cllr JK proposed this was taken forward through 
school, seconded Cllr DD, carried. Members expressed 
concerns that schools are reluctant to do travel plans which 
are required for Action on School Journeys funding.  Cllr GP 
proposed message goes out to schools to get Travel Plans 
in place. Seconded Cllr HP, carried. 

A letter is to be prepared and 
sent on behalf of the Area 
Board/CATG to the relevant 
cabinet members to ensure 
schools are encouraged to 
prepare and update school 
travel plans. 

j) Issue 4472 – Speeding – 
Westbury Road, North 
Bradley

Awaiting metrocount results KR to chase up results of 
metrocount

k) The Grove Primary School, 
Trowbridge

KR and HP attended a meeting with the school to discuss 
parking/drop off related concerns. It is possible to introduce 
an experimental order to utilise the lay-by for stop and drop 
while allowing residents/parents etc to comment on the 
scheme
while it is in place. Members agreed, subject to parking 
restrictions being 8-6pm to allow for after school activities. 
Cost would be £1,000 for the order and £1,000 for works. 
Cllr HP proposed take forward experimental order and ask 
T/C to match fund. School to also look at putting in another 
entrance via Taking Action on School Journeys. Seconded 
Cllr GP, carried.  

KR to proceed with 
experimental order and advise 
school o

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD
Place: The Cotswold Space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: 15 September 2016
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Chris Auckland, Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr John Knight, 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) and Cllr Horace Prickett (Vice 
Chairman)

Total in attendance: 23

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

58  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Inspector James Brain and 
Councillors Dennis Drewett and Helen Osborn.

59  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 were agreed as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

60  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

61  Chairman's Announcements

Announcements were provided as detailed in the agenda papers, and 
additionally that the Chairman had been informed the council was not in a 
position to provide updates beyond that received at the last meeting, but that the 
Cabinet Member and Associate Director would be able to attend the next 
meeting to update the Area Board.

62  Partner Updates and Outside Body Updates

Updates from partners were received as follows:

i. Wiltshire Police
The written update was noted. 

ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
The written update was noted. It was confirmed Ben Ansell formerly of 
Dorset Fire Authority was to be appointed the new Chief of the Dorset 
and Wiltshire Fire Authority and would be invited to the Board to provide 
updates as appropriate.

iii. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group
It was noted that the CCG had requested a non-public meeting with the 
Area Board to discuss a community health issue but could not clarify on 
what that issue was publicly until after the Health Select Committee 
meeting on 27 September 2016. It was therefore noted a special meeting 
of the Board might need to be arranged to discuss the matter

The Health Select Committee on 27 September received a report on 
proposed changes to the opening hours to the Minor Injury Units in 
Wiltshire, including Trowbridge.

iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF)
A verbal update was provided on the appointment of a qualified youth 
worker and assistants, a youth café project and efforts to seek more 
funding for other projects in coordination with the Local Youth Facilitator.

v. Town and Parish Councils
The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted. Further 
updates were received as follows:

Hilperton Parish Council – the neighbourhood plan application had been 
submitted for approval, with the next stage to be the distribution of the 
housing needs survey.

vi. Local Youth Network
Emma Drage, Local Youth Facilitator, was introduced to the meeting and 
encouraged all present to put publicise that the Board had monies to 
grant for youth projects to coordinate through her.

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1123&MId=10066&Ver=4http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1123&MId=10066&Ver=4


Page 3 of 6

In response to queries it was confirmed the Board did not have revenue 
funds to grant, only for capital projects.

63  Trowbridge Health and Wellbeing Centre

No update was received for reasons as detailed under Chairman’s 
announcements.

64  Pest Control

At the invitation of the Area Board Clare Francis, Public Protection Manager 
(Pest Control), provided an update on the situation in Trowbridge with gulls 
nesting on buildings, and contributions were received from a local resident 
regarding the negative impact for the area. Gulls are a protected species and a 
series of options were presented by which they could be controlled or removed 
from their current areas, including removal of eggs over a 3 year programme.

A motion was moved by Councillor Nick Blakemore, seconded by Councillor 
Steve Oldrieve to support full egg and nest removal during April, May, June and 
July at a cost of £3840

During debate it was proposed that the Area Board would support the cost for 
the first year of the programme excluding the cost of hired equipment, but that 
contributions should be sought for the second and third years from town and 
parish councils and local businesses in addition to first year contribution toward 
access equipment.

Resolved:

To support the approval of £3840 for Regular gull egg and nest removal 
from all accessible roof areas as identified and agreed by landowners 
during April, May, June and July. Each visit would be for 2 officers for a 1 
day @ 4 visits. Cost per day will be £960 (excluding VAT). Cost excludes 
access equipment 

Admin Note – As the proposal had not come before Area Board until the 
meeting, it would be taken as delegated decision by the Community 
Engagement Manager to be ratified at the next meeting.

65  Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO)

Tom Ward, Public Health Specialist - Community Safety and Substance Misuse, 
presented a report as detailed in the agenda papers on the implementation of 
the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Trowbridge Town.

The proposed geographic extent of the PSPO was detailed, and the proposed 
conditions clarified. It was stated a police community support officer or other 
authorised person, who could be a representative of the local authority, would 



Page 4 of 6

be able to confiscate alcohol or suspected alcohol from those within the order 
areas, which was a stronger power than had existed under previous types of 
order. The order had been consulted upon in March 2016 and responses had 
mostly been in favour.

The Area Board discussed the PSPO, and in response to queries it was stated 
the cost of signage would be shared with the Town Council, that the possibility 
of more than one language on the signs and their location would be explored, 
and that the order was now to be advertised prior to going live.

It was also confirmed the orders could be renewed after 3 years, and that a 
reduction in incidents as a result of the order could be considered evidence to 
justify its renewal. Details were also sought on how the PSPO would be 
enforced.

Resolved:

To note the proposed order.

66  Community Engagement Update

Mary Cullen, Community Engagement Manager, provided an update on some of 
the community engagement work undertaken since the last meeting of the Area 
Board.

Updates were provided on health and wellbeing work including work on building 
a Dementia friendly Trowbridge, along with updates on the intergenerational 
school project, teenage pregnancy and the opening of the Men’s Shed project. A 
Safer and Supportive Steering Group to bring together a range of community 
safety initiatives would meet on 29 September and the Joint Strategic Analysis 
meeting was scheduled for 5 December.

Resolved:

To note the update.

67  Funding

Community Grants
The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2015/16:

i. Friends of Southwick County Park
The sum of £500.00 was requested for additional benches for particular 
use of senior users of the Country Park.

A motion to approve the amount was moved by Councillor Horace 
Prickett, seconded by Councillor John Knight.



Page 5 of 6

Decision
The Area Board awarded the sum of £500.00 to the Friends of 
Southwick Country Park.
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2015/16.

ii. Larkrise Riding for Disabled Group
The sum of £1729.00 was requested for Equine handling area roof 
construction.

A motion to approve was moved by Councillor Ernie Clark, seconded by 
Councillor Steve Oldrieve.

Decision
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1729.00 to Larkrise Riding for 
Disabled Group.
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2015/16.

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

i. Issue 4688 – 20mph signage, College Road, Trowbridge - £1250.00 
subject to matched funding from Trowbridge Town Council

A motion to approve was moved by Councillor Chris Auckland, seconded by 
Councillor John Knight.

Decision
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1250.00 subject to matched funding 
from Trowbridge Town Council

ii. The Grove Primary School – Experimental order to utilise lay-by for stop 
and drop - £1000 subject to matched funding from Trowbridge Town 
Council

The proposal was debated along with contributions from local residents on the 
existing problems caused by parking and drop off in the area, and whether the 
proposed order would have any effect. 
Following discussion a motion to approve was moved by Councillor Horace 
Prickett, seconded by Councillor Chris Auckland.

Decision
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1000.00 subject to matched funding 
from Trowbridge Town Council

68  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.



Page 6 of 6


